506458315 01/20/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6505087

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEAN CLANCY	01/14/2021
BENJAMIN LAWRENCE	01/14/2021
ALEXANDER NIEBROSKI	01/14/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HZO
Street Address:	5151 MCCRIMMON PKWY
City:	MORRISVILLE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27560

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17084618

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8017465560

Email: kat@intellectualstrategies.com
Correspondent Name: INTELLECTUAL STRATEGIES

Address Line 1: 26 SOUTH RIO GRANDE STREET, SUITE 2072

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3612.2.94	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFERY T HOLMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffery T Holman/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=3612.2.94_Intellectual Strategies_Assignment - Sean Clancy_signed#page1.tif source=3612.2.94_Intellectual Strategies_Assignment - Sean Clancy_signed#page2.tif source=3612.2.94_Intellectual Strategies_Assignment_Lawrence_signed#page2.tif source=36120294 Assignment Niebroski signed#page1.tif

PATENT 506458315 REEL: 054967 FRAME: 0443



Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) ("ASSIGNOR(S)") have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries ("Invention") set forth in a U.S. patent application ("Patent Application"):

 executed concurr 	ently herewith entitled:	Plasma Ashing	g for Coated Dev	<u>rices</u> ,
attorney docket n	umber (if applicable):	3612.2.94	; or	
 filed as U.S. Pater 	t Application No.: <u>17/08</u>	34,618	<u>;</u>	
Whereas, <u>HZO</u>	, a corporatio	n of <u>North</u>	<u>Carolina</u> (the	"State") having a
place of business at <u>5</u>	151 McCrimmon Pkwy, Ste 2	25, Morrisville, I	North Carolina, 2	<u> 27560</u>
("ASSIGNEE"), desires to a	cquire, and each ASSIGNOR	desires to grant	to ASSIGNEE, th	e entire
worldwide right, title, and	interest in and to the Inven	tion, Patent App	lication, and any	related patent
applications and patents;				

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby:

- acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to ASSIGNEE and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith;
- sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Application, and any and all other related patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents;
- authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and
- agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns; and
- in the absence of timely cooperation by ASSIGNOR, grants power of attorney to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, with the right on behalf of ASSIGNOR to execute and/or modify this Assignment and any other documentation which may be necessary or desirable for execution or recordation of this Assignment.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 1
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © 2019

PATENT PATENT

NO ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP: This general information does not establish a legal relationship with our attorneys or law firm without a written and signed legal representation engagement agreement.



This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State, and any disputes will be resolved in a state court or federal court located in the State.

Inventor/ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE Acknowledgment (optional):
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Sean Clancy	Name:
Title: Director, Materials Science	Title:
Date: 14 January 2021	Date:
Inventor/ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE Acknowledgment (optional):
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Benjamin Lawrence	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:
Inventor/ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE Acknowledgment (optional):
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Alexander Niebroski	Name:
Title:	
Date:	

NO ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP: This general information does not establish a legal relationship with

ka (and ka ka ka man)

From Inventors to Company



This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State, and any disputes will be resolved in a state court or federal court located in the State.

Inventor/ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE Acknowledgment (optional):
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Sean Clancy	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:
Inventor/ASSIGNOR: Signature: Name: Benjamin Lawrence Title: Engineering Consultant Date: 14 January 2021	ASSIGNEE Acknowledgment (optional): Signature: Name: Title: Date:
Inventor/ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE Acknowledgment (optional):
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Alexander Niebroski	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date:

REEL: 054967 FRAME: 0446

Pakani Assignmani

From Inventors to Company



This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State, and any disputes will be resolved in a state court or federal court located in the State.

Inventor/ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE Acknowledgment (optional):
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Sean Clancy	
Title:	
Date:	
*	
Inventor/ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE Acknowledgment (optional):
Signature:	Signature:
Name: Benjamin Lawrence	
Title:	Title:
Date:	
Inventor/ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE Acknowledgment (optional):
Signature: <u>Alexander Niebzorki</u>	Signature:
Name: Alexander Niebroski	Name:
Title: R&D Engineer	Title:
Date: January 14, 2021	Date:

RECORDED: 01/20/2021

NO ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP: This general information does not establish a legal relationship with our attorneys or law firm without a written and signed legal representation engagement agreement.